Minutes of June 28, 2022 Meeting
Medway Planning & Economic Development Board
APPROVED - July 12, 2022

Tuesday, June 28, 2022
Medway Planning and Economic Development Board
Zoom Meeting

Members Bob Tom Matt Sarah Rich Jessica
Tucker Gay Hayes Raposa Di lulio Chabot
Attendance Absent X X X X X

ALSO PRESENT via ZOOM:
Susy Affleck-Childs, Planning and Economic Development Coordinator

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hayes.

PUBLIC HEARING CONTINUATION — 288 VILLAGE STREET MULTI-
FAMILY HOUSE SPECIAL PERMIT, SITE PLAN, AND LAND
DISTURBANCE PERMIT:

The Board is in receipt of the following: (See Attached)

Public Hearing Continuation Notice dated 5-31-2022

Email from Stephanie Carlisle re: MS4 permit dated 6-3-2022

Tetra Tech review comments dated 5-17-2022, revised 6-13-2022

Land Planning, Inc. response letter to Tetra Tech review comments dated 5-25-2022
Site Plan dated 4-1-2022, revised 5-25-2022, by Land Planning, Inc.

Site Plan dated 4-1-2022, revised 6-21-2022, by Land Planning, Inc.

Request for Waiver dated 4-26-2022, 6-1-2022, 6-23-2022

Email from Barry Smith re: DPW utility confirmation dated 6-13-2022

Revised Land Disturbance Permit dated 6-23-2022

Revised Stormwater Report dated 6-23-2022

Email communication dated May 23, 2022 from Deputy Fire Chief Mike Fasolino.

The continuation of the public hearing for 288 Village Street was opened.

The applicant Tony Leland and his representatives Bill Halsing and Steve Bacewicz of Land
Planning Inc. were present via Zoom. It was explained that the majority of the comments from
Tetra Tech’s 5-17-22 review letter had been addressed in the updated site plan (dated 6-21-22).

The Applicant wanted to discuss the following with the Board:
e The Applicant does not think they need a full Construction Management Plan since this is
a residential dwelling and not a commercial space. The Applicant will provide a written
request to waive this requirement.
e The Earth Removal calculations have been provided.
e  The Architectural plans were attached and emailed to the Town.
e  Floor plans were provided.
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The Fire Department approved the 16 ft. wide pavement for the driveway into the site
from Village Street. There is written approval from Fire Department dated 5-23-22. The
applicant will provide the waiver request.

The Applicant would like the electric service to go above ground due to the utility pole
being on the other side (south) of Village Street. This will need a waiver. It was
suggested to have the above ground connection be from the building to the pole on the
south side of Village Street. There was a recommendation to add a note on this detail to
the design plan.

The DPW provided a review letter dated June 13, 2022 regarding the sewer/water plan.
It was recommended by Tetra Tech that there be a larger radius at the driveway
intersection at Village Street. It was suggested that this be granite curbing. Chair Hayes
suggested matching what is done along the rest of Village Street but with 6’ of granite
curbing at entrance. There will need to be a waiver to waive the radius requirement.
There is no curbing on the perimeter of the parking lot.

The Land Disturbance permit application was updated and provided last week.

The proposed rain garden is designed with an exfiltration rate of 2.41 inches per hour.
There needs to be at least 44% TSS pretreatment required.

There was a question on the landscaping plan. The updated site plan does not include
one. The Applicant noted it had been included in the original submittal. That sheet needs
to be included in the plan set.

The Applicant has not supplied information related to phosphorus removal. This matter
needs to be further reviewed by Tetra Tech.

There was a suggestion to have the pop-up emitters with a stone or rip rap collar to
prevent them from being damaged during grass mowing and prevent erosion during
discharge.

There was an email from Medway DPW Compliance Officer indicating that a MS4
connection permit will not be needed.

The Board would like confirmation from the Conservation Commission that this site is
not within their jurisdiction.

The building/porch will be moved closer to the street.

A waiver is needed for the driveway setback from the property line.

A share screen was shown of the various waiver requests. The following were noted:

Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.1 — Traffic Assessment

Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.2 — Full Environmental Impact Assessment

Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.3 — Full Neighborhood Impact Assessment

Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F.4 — Parking Impact Assessment

Chapter 200 Section 204-5 D.8 — Landscape Plan by Landscape Architect

Chapter 200 Section 204-D. 14 — Master Signage Plan

Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A.3 — Reduce driveway width requirement from 20’ to 16’
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A.4 — Eliminate vertical granite curb at driveway entrance
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A.13 — Reduce 15 ft. driveway side lot setback requirement
from 15 to 11°

Chapter 200 Section 207-12 G. 3. b. — Reduce parking space property line setback
requirement from 15° to 9’
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e Chapter 200 Section 207-12 G. 3 d — Reduce two-way parking drive aisle width
requirement from 24’ to 16’

e Chapter 200 Section 207-12 H.1 — Eliminate requirement for perimeter parking granite
curb

e Chapter 200 Section 207-12 H.2 — Reduce driveway apron radii requirement from 3’ to 2’

e Zoning Bylaw Section 6.1-Table 2. Dimensional & Density Regulations (reduce front yard
setback to 30 ft.)

The Board would like to see the landscape plan and it should be noted on the index of the plan
cover sheet. It is not included in the plan set dated 6-21-22.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Jessica Chabot, the Board voted by roll
call vote to approve the waivers as presented. The motion passed unanimously.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye

The Board would like Susy to begin drafting a decision for review at the next meeting.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Jessica Chabot, the Board voted by Roll
Call to continue the hearing to July 12, 2022 at 8:30 pm. The motion passed unanimously.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye

NOTE - Member Tucker will sign a Mullin Rule certification to allow him to participate in the
vote on this project.

PUBLIC BRIEFING CONTINUATION - MEDWAY COMMONS — Bright
Path Child Care Center:

The Board is in receipt of the following: (See Attached)
e Email from Deputy Fire Chief Michael Fasolino dated June 14, 2022
e Charter Realty response letter dated June 14, 2022 to Tetra Tech review comments (6-9-
22).
Waiver Request dated June 22, 2022
Revised Site Plan dated June 22, 2022 by Tighe and Bond
Tetra Tech review letter dated June 28, 2022
Draft Decision
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The continued public briefing for the Medway Commons BrightPath Child Care site plan was
opened.

The Applicant was represented via Zoom by Karen Johnson, Charter Realty and Development;
Harry Freeman of BrightPath; and John Lorden from Tighe and Bond.

The Applicant presented the changes made to the site plan since the last meeting and provided a
response letter to the previous Tetra Tech comments. The following changes were noted:
o Inclusion of a signature block

. Included as built plans

. Revised pavement detail

. Lighting post will be removed with the triple head and will be a double head

o Southerly corner — three bollards will be added

. Added the parking count for the entire plaza

o Will maintain the crosswalk with egress gate to get out. This is a new addition. The
median strip within the drive aisle has been extended down (southerly)

o There will be fencing from the playground to building

. The pavement will be squared off as requested and smooth the curved transitions

o There is a note about the construction fencing, this is on the plan

o The paving of the fire lane was noted and included

. The striped island will be provided

o The correct configuration of the Starbucks driveway through was included.

Comments from Public:

Resident Charlie Myers, 9 Curtis Lane was present via Zoom. He is concerned about the drive-
thru lines from Starbucks which may run into day care parking lot and the queue lines in the
morning when the drive-thru lines are worse. His concern is the shutting down of the second
entrance and that the traffic will need to go through the one intersection. It was also asked if the
tenant who leases space has rights of parking areas in front of their business.

Mr. Freeman communicated that the drop off times is over a period of 2 to 2 2 hours with varied
times. There maybe be 12 cars during this time frame. Those cars will be parked, and parents will
need to walk the students in. They do not think there will be a backup in the Starbucks area.

Ms. Johnson noted the parking area in question is under the control of Shaw’s Supermarket. The
hope is to have a new occupant for the McDonalds space which could affect the traffic pattern. If
there are modifications needed to this area, the landlord does not have the right to make a change
without Shaw’s approval. There has been a struggle with tenant occupancy. This business would
be a good fit for the center. The Applicant is making a big investment since some of the current
tenants will need to be moved. Mr. Freeman noted this is a big investment for BrightPath and they
intend to be there for a 20-year lease.

There was a suggestion to look at developing some internal directory signage to guide vehicles
throughout the site. The applicant will work with the sign contractor to look at locations for
possible directional and wayfinding signs. It was suggested to maybe have a fourth stop sign at
the major intersection of the two internal driveways (toward the front of the site). What are the
rules for stopping at this location?
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The Board does have confirmation from Deputy Fire Chief Fasolino that there are no concerns.
The Board would like to get written confirmation from Safety Officer Sergeant Watson about his
comments on this project. Both Susy Affleck-Childs and Karen Johnson reached out twice to
request comments.

The Applicant is in receipt of draft decision. The decision was shown on the share screen. Tetra
Tech provided a review letter this afternoon. The applicant has not been able to review those
comments.

The Board discussed the waiver request to use the NGVD29 datum instead of the required
NAVDSS. This is because the original Medway Commons survey and site plan were prepared in
2003 and 2004 using HGVD29.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Rich Di Iulio, the Board voted by roll call
to approve the waiver as discussed. The motion was approved unanimously.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye

The Board was informed that Member Tucker will not be able to submit a Mullin Certification for
this project as he also missed the June 14™ meeting. Member Chabot will need to sign a Mullin
Certificate for the June 14, 2022 meeting to vote on the decision.

The draft decision was reviewed. There was a concern that the Findings could change based on
the recommendation of Safety Officer Sergeant Watson. The applicant is fine with what was
noted regarding the Findings so far. It was recommended that Susy review the previous decision
from 2002 for the entire center. The Board would like to keep the language regarding having a
pre-construction meeting within the decision. There will be a section added on field changes.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Rich Di Iulio, the Board voted by roll call
to continue the briefing to July 12, 2022 at 7:00 pm. The motion was unanimously approved.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye
OTHER BUSINESS:

Medway Mill — Field Change 165 Main Street:
The Board is in receipt of proposed field changes for the Medway Mill project for 165 Main
Street. (See Attached.) Developer and owner John Greene was present via Zoom. This field
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change is to change the footings on the light poles in the parking lot from 20” by 20” square to an
18” round cylinder. The round footing will include more rebar. A photo of this was shown. This is
a more reinforced method.

The next change would involve planting the new trees in front of the new fence on the northern
edge of the site instead of outside the fence. The maple trees on the outside of the fence have been
saved. Mr. Greene provided photos of the trees. There were to be 6 trees as shown on the
previously approved plan. The developer plans to plan the 6 trees on the inside and south of the
fence. Consultant Tetra Tech has no concerns with the field change. The Board does not have an
issue with the field change.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Jessica Chabot, the Board voted by roll
call vote to approve the requested field change. The motion was unanimously approved.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye

Salmon Field Change:

Salmon representatives wanted to meet with the Board about changing the cottages from duplex
to single family buildings in Phase one. Cottage developer John Burns of Black Brook Realty was
present via Zoom along with project engineer Peter Bemis. (See attached.) They met last week
with the Design Review Committee and received comments in support of this field change. (See
attached.) A site plan was provided showing the footprints of the singles. This option would
provide more flexibility. There was a screen share of the singles footprints shown by John Burns.
The Phase 2 of the units will be discussed at a later date.

The Consultant Tetra Tech has no issue with smaller units and proposed changes.

On a motion made by Sarah Raposa, seconded by Rich Di Iulio, the Board voted by roll call
vote to approve the requested field change for architecture and single-family dwellings for
phase one. The motion was unanimously approved.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di lulio aye

Susy Affleck-Childs reminded the developer that they need to provide their stormwater reports to
the Conservation Commission.

Zoning Bylaw discussion for Fall Town Meeting.

A share screen was provided of the possible Zoning Bylaws for the Fall 2022. See Attached.
Ms. Affleck-Childs reported that she had met with Jack Mee and Barbara Saint Andre and the
master zoning list was updated. There was a question about the status of a BESS zoning bylaw.
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Susy reported that Barbara was working on a draft based on the New York State model and the
information provided by ARUP, the Town’s BESS consultant.

Other possible ideas:

Multi-Family/Triplexes:

Updating the Multi-Family section and density. There was a suggestion to adjust or change the
language to include something similar to the OSRD language and take into account wetland
resources and reducing overall density accordingly. The Board would like to look at triplexes and
how they are differentiated from a multi-family. Another suggestion was looking at density and
tying it into the existing structure. The density could be higher when a conversion is involved.
The Harmony Village project did a good job keeping in line with the bylaw.

Solar Bylaw:
The Board would like this added to the zoning list for discussion. The Board would like to see

solar parking canopies these on parking lots. There was a suggestion to have rooftop solar
required for new commercial and industrial buildings.

Common Driveways:
Interest was expressed in developing common driveway language for the bylaw.

Adjourn:
On a motion made by Jessica Chabot, seconded by Sarah Raposa, the Board voted by roll

call vote to adjourn the meeting. The motion was passed unanimously.

Roll Call Vote:

Matt Hayes aye
Jessica Chabot aye
Sarah Raposa aye
Rich Di Iulio aye

The meeting was adjourned at 9:57 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,
Amy Sutherland
Recording Secretary

Reviewed and edited by,

Susan E. Affleck-Childs
Planning and Economic Development Coordinator
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June 28, 2022
Medway Planning & Economic Development Board
Meeting

Public Hearing Continuation — 288
Village Street Multi-Family Special
Permit and Land Disturbance Permit

e Public Hearing Continuation Notice dated 5-31-2022

e Email from Stephanie Carlisle re: MS4 permit dated 6-3-
2022

e Tetra Tech review comments dated 5-17-2022, revised 6-
13-2022

e Land Planning, Inc. response letter to Tetra Tech review
comments dated 5-25-2022

e Site Plan dated 4-1-2022, revised 5-25-2022, by Land
Planning, Inc.

e Site Plan dated 4-1-2022, revised 6-21-2022, by Land
Planning, Inc.

e Request for Waiver dated 4-26-2022, 6-1-2022, 6-23-2022

e Email from Barry Smith re: DPW utility confirmation dated
6-13-2022

e Revised Land Disturbance Permit dated 6-23-2022

e Revised Stormwater Report dated 6-23-2022
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PLANNING AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT BOARD

MEMORANDUM
May 31, 2022

TO: Stefany Ohannesian, Town Clerk
Town of Medway Departments, Boards and Committees

FROM: Susy Affleck-Childs, Planning and Economic Development Coordina

RE: Public Hearing Continuation for 288 Village Street Multi-Family Special Permit, Site
Plan, and Land Disturbance Permit
Continuation Date — Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

At its May 24, 2022 meeting, the Planning and Economic Development Board voted to continue
the public hearing on the application of Tony and Dawn Leland of Medway, MA for approval of a special
permit, land disturbance permit, and site plan for the proposed, 3-unit multi-family development at
288 Village Street to Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 7:00 p.m.

The proposed project includes construction of a three-family, townhouse style building and
includes a driveway, parking, utilities, grading, lighting, landscaping, and stormwater management
facilities. Nine parking spaces are proposed. The planned improvements are shown on Site
Development Plan, Multi-Family Building located at 288 Village Street, Medway, MA, dated April 1,
2022, prepared by Land Planning Inc. of Bellingham, MA.

The plan and associated application documents are on file with the Medway Town Clerk and
the Community and Economic Development office at Medway Town Hall. The information is also
posted at Board’s page at: https://www.townofmedway.org/planning-economic-development-
board/pages/288-village-street-muiti-family-housing-development

Based on the reviews by the Board’s engineering consultant and staff, and the discussion at
the May 24" hearing, the applicant is revising the site plan and is expected to file that revised plan
with the Board early next week. It will be uploaded to the web site upon receipt.

Please review the revised site plan and forward any comments to Anna Rice in the
Community and Economic Development office by June 23, 2002. Please don’t hesitate to contact me
if you have any questions. Thanks.



Susan Affleck-Childs

From: Stephanie Carlisle

Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 8:37 AM

To: sbalcewicz@landplanninginc.com; Susan Affleck-Childs

Cc: ‘Bill Halsing'; Peter Pelletier; Sean Harrington; Nolan Lynch

Subject: RE: [External] 288 Village Street - Multifamily Development - MS4CD applicability
Attachments: 288 Village Street - Leland - DPW stormwater request.pdf

Good morning,

Thank you for sending this clarifying letter over in regards to the MS4CD Permit. | discussed the proposal with our
Director, Deputy Director, and Highway Superintendent and we determined that an MS4CD Permit is not required for this
project. The infiltration system, rain garden, and net decrease in post-construction runoff volume is sufficient and aligns
with the intent of the MS4CD Permit rules and regulations.

Thank you for your due diligence.

Susy — can you file this letter with the other documentation for this site? Thank you!

Sincerely,
Stephanie

Stephanie Carlisle
Compliance Coordinator
Town of Medway

45B Holliston Street
Medway, MA 02053
(508)-321-4871

Please remember when writing or responding, the Massachusetts Secretary of State has determined that e-mail is a public record. The information in this e-mail, including attachments, may contain
privileged and confidential information intended only for the person(s) identified above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or disclosure of this
communication is strictly prohibited. Please discard this e-mail and any attachments and notify the sender immediately.

From: sbhalcewicz@landplanninginc.com <sbalcewicz@landplanninginc.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 2, 2022 11:40 AM

To: Stephanie Carlisle <scarlisle@townofmedway.org>

Cc: 'Bill Halsing' <bellingham@Ilandplanninginc.com>

Subject: [External] 288 Village Street - Multifamily Development - MS4CD applicability

Hello Stephanie,

As requested, see the letter attached.
Thank you,

Stephen A. Balcewicz, EIT#26052
Land Planning Inc

214 Worcester Street
North Grafton MA



Land

Planning
Inc

June 2, 2022

Medway DPW
45B Holliston Street
Medway, MA 02053

Re: Multi-Family Development Major Site
Plan Review 288 Village St.
Medway, Massachusetts

To whom it may concern:

Land Planning, Inc. has been contracted by Tony Leland, the property owner, to design and represent a
project located at 288 Village Street. The proposal is to construct a: three-unit multi-family dwelling,
water service line, sanitary sewer line, paved parking lot and stormwater management facility.

On May 24, 2022 a hearing was opened with the Planning and Economic Development Board for the
project. The board has requested a review of the project regarding:

e MS4CD permitting

The stormwater management system as proposed achieves equivalent pre and post development
discharge rates, creates no new discharges, and meets infiltration standards. See the complete Drainage
Report on the Boards webpage as applicable.

Regarding the impervious area intercepted by the municipal catch basin east of the driveway curb cut a
reduction of 200 ft? has been proposed. See runoff volume for the driveway area intercepted by the
municipal storm drain.

Impervious Driveway Runoff (cfs)
2 Year 10 Year 100 Year
Pre Post Pr Post Pre Post
0.21 0.19 0.33 0.30 0.52 0.48

= )‘Lﬂ(f/;'/.gDate é'a";‘)\

Norman Hill, PE
Land Planning, Inc

214 Worcester Street, North Grafton, MA 01536 Phone: 508-839-9526 Fax: 508-839-9528
www.landplanninginc.com



'l'.b TETRA TECH

May 17, 2022
(revised June 13, 2022)

Ms. Susan E. Affleck-Childs

Medway Planning and Economic Development Coordinator
Medway Town Hall

155 Village Street

Medway, MA 02053

Re:

Multi-Family Development
Major Site Plan Review
288 Village St.

Medway, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Affleck-Childs:

Tetra Tech (TT) has performed a review of the proposed Site Plan for the above-mentioned Project at the request
of the Town of Medway Planning and Economic Development Board (PEDB). The proposed Project is located at
288 Village Street in Medway, Massachusetts. The Project consists of construction of a three-unit multifamily
dwelling, paved parking lot, and stormwater management system to mitigate runoff on-site.

TT is in receipt of the following materials:

A plan (Plans) set titled “Site Development Plan, Multi-Family Building” dated April 1, 2022, prepared by
Land Planning, Inc. (LPI).

A stormwater report (Report) titled “Stormwater Report, Multi-Family Site Development, 288 Village St.,
Medway, MA” dated April 5, 2022, prepared by LPI.

An Application for Major Site Plan Approval, dated April 27, 2022, prepared by Tony Leland (Applicant).
An Application for Land Disturbance Permit, dated April 11, 2022, prepared by the Applicant.
A Multifamily Housing Special Permit Application, dated April 12, 2022, prepared by the Applicant.

The Plans and accompanying materials were reviewed for conformance with the following Regulations and
Bylaws:

Town of Medway Planning & Economic Development Board Rules and Regulations, Chapter 200 — Site
Plans, Rules & Regulations for Submission, Review and Approval of Site Plans. (Amended October 8,
2019)

Town of Medway General Bylaws — Article XXVI Stormwater Management and Land Disturbance
(Amended June 8, 2020)

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection’s (MA DEP) Stormwater Standards (Standards)
and appurtenant Stormwater Handbook (Handbook). (Amended February 2008)

The Project was also reviewed for good engineering practice and overall site plan efficiency. Review of the
Project for zoning related matters is being conducted by Town personnel and is excluded from this review.

TT 6/13/22 Update

The Applicant has supplied TT with a revised submission addressing comments provided in our previous letter
including the following documents:

A Response to Comments letter dated May 25, 2022, prepared by LPI.

Infrastructure Northeast
Marlborough Technology Park 100 Nickerson Road, Marlborough, MA 01752
Tel 508.786.2200 Fax 508.786.2201 tetratech.com



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

e Aplan (Plans) set titled “Site Development Plan, Multi-Family Building” dated April 1, 2022, prepared by
Land Planning, Inc. (LPI).

e Waiver request forms dated June 1, 2022, prepared by LPI.

The revised Plans and supporting information were reviewed against our previous comment letter (May 17, 2022)
and comments have been tracked accordingly. Text shown in represents information contained in previous
correspondence while new information is shown in black text.

e LPI5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

o LPI5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

o LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

o Pl 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

e LPI 5/25/22 Response: Construction activities will take place within the requirements of the building
department. All deliveries shall occur Monday through Saturday 7am — 5pm.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The CMP is required to provide details about the overall site construction
of the proposed development, not only construction of the building. We recommend the
PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

e LPI 5/25/22 Response: The proposed total cut volume is + 745 cys. The proposed total fill volume is
200 cys.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: These items should be provided on the Plans since these estimates shall
be stamped by a Massachusetts PE.

o LPI 5/25/22 Response: The net site earthwork is £ 545 cys cut.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: This item should be provided on the Plans since this estimate shall be
stamped by a Massachusetts PE.

TETRA TECH

2 Infrastructure Northeast



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

LPI 5/25/22 Response: A waiver will be requested for this item.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: This item has been amended.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: The 2000’ locus map does not include and of these site features.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: This item has been added.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment — request from project Architect.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The Applicant shall provide these documents or request a waiver. We
recommend the PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment — request from project Architect.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The Applicant shall provide these documents or request a waiver. We
recommend the PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: A waiver will be requested for this item.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

TETRA TECH

3 Infrastructure Northeast



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: The proposed impervious area draining to the catch basin is 200 s.f. less than

the existing drainage area intercepted by the municipal storm drain. See response from Municipal DPW

regarding MS4CD permitting.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: TT has reviewed the June 3, 2022, email correspondence received from
Medway DPW regarding this item. In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: A waiver will be requested for this item.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: A waiver will be requested for this section.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: 24 feet has been provided between the ends of proposed parking spaces.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: Our original comment referenced the access driveway from Village
Street. The Applicant shall provide the required width or request a waiver. We recommend
the PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: No comment.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Curbing radii greater than two feet will encroach into the existing sidewalk. A
waiver will be requested for this item.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: No action necessary until PEDB decision on Waiver requests.
Additionally, we recommend the Applicant coordinate with DPW regarding this item.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Overhead unless otherwise determined by utility company.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The Applicant shall provide the required underground utilities in the
design or request a waiver. We recommend the PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

TETRA TECH

4 Infrastructure Northeast



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Individual unit trash barrels stored to the back of the multifamily units.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: See letter from Municipal DPW regarding MS4CD permitting.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: This item is not related to the MS4CD permitting process and we have
not been provided with a letter to review this item against. The Applicant should provide all
confirmatory documentation in future submissions.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: A larger radii will encroach into the sidewalk. A waiver will be requested for this
item.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: We recommend the PEDB discuss this item at the next hearing.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Land Disturbance permit shall be updated to reflect the 19,000 s.f. reported in
the stormwater pollution prevention plan.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: We have not received a copy of the revised Land Disturbance Permit
application.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: All subsequent digital documents will be true to size.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this item is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Drainage characteristics to these areas are unchanged and therefore equivalent
runoff is expected pre and post construction.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Additional test pit has been added to the plans adjacent to stormwater systems.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

TETRA TECH

5 Infrastructure Northeast



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Pretreatment is required at rates “greater than 2.41 in/hr”. 44% pretreatment is
not required prior to discharge to the rain garden.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The handbook states “At least 44% of the TSS must be removed prior to
discharge to the infiltration structure if the discharge is within an area with a rapid
infiltration rate (greater than 2.4 inches per hour)”. The soils below the rain garden exceed
the 2.4 in/hr rate and therefore 44% pre-treatment must be achieved prior to discharge to the
rain garden.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Four feet has been provided; mounding analysis not required.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Stormwater analysis does not account for all impervious area to be directed to
the infiltration BMP’s. This adjustment is not required. Existing impervious area runoff has been
reduced by approximately 200 s.f.. see stormwater analysis.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: We calculated the adjusted recharge volume, and the Applicant would
meet this given the current design. In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: The infiltration BMP has been sized per the infiltration volume (2,025 ft3). One-
inch water quality volume is 726 ft3. The system as proposed is adequately sized for the one inch of
runoff volume.

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The water quality volume of the BMP’s exceeds the requirement.
However, the BMPs’ location in rapidly infiltrating soils require additional pre-treatment as
discussed in the update at Comment 34. In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: This item has been added.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: Project shall be in sequence and follow typical residential construction.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: Project sequencing has not been added to the Plans.

LPI 5/25/22 Response: The phosphorus removal efficiency for the proposed BMPs are as follows:
Rain Garden 30% - 90%
Infiltration chambers not applicable (roof runoff only)

TETRA TECH
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Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
June 13, 2022 Review Letter

o TT 6/13/22 Update: The Applicant shall provide calculations showing the Projects’
compliance with this section of the Bylaw. The Applicant is directly discharging 29% of the
impervious coverage to the MS4 so the percentages listed above apply only to tributary area
to the treatment. Calculations shall be provided based on the EPA Region 1 BMP
Performance Extrapolation Tool, or other references listed in the Bylaw if BMPs proposed
on the Project are not addressed in the EPA tool.

e LPI5/25/22 Response: The inspection port location will be noted on the plan.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

o LPI 5/25/22 Response: Rip-rap protection has been added to the plan.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

o LPI 5/25/22 Response: A detail will be added to the plan and resubmitted.
o TT 6/13/22 Update: In our opinion, this comment is resolved.

P:\21583\143-21583-22012 (PEDB 288 VILLAGE ST)\DOCS\288 VILLAGE ST-PEDBREV(2022-06-13).DOCX
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I Ij L Land Multi-Family Development
; . 288 Village Street
Plamnng Major Site Plan Review
' Inc May 25, 2022

May 25, 2022

Ms. Susan E. Affleck-Childs

Medway Planning and Economic Development
Coordinator Medway Town Hall

155 Village Street

Medway, MA 02053

Re:

Multi-Family
Development Major @
Site Plan Review 288

Village St.
Medway, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Affleck-Childs:

In response to the review by Tetra Tech, the following comments are addressed.

SITE PLAN REVIEW
Site Plan Rules and Regulations (Chapter 200)

1.

A Traffic Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this
Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.1)

No comment

An Environmental Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested
from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.2)

No comment

A Neighborhood Impact Assessment has not been provided. A waiver has been requested
from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.3)

No comment

A Parking Impact Assessment has not been provided. However, the Project does not
exceed 30 parking spaces and therefore a Parking Impact Assessment is not required. A
waiver has been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-3.F.4)

No comment

A construction sequence has been provided in the Project Description. However, a full
Construction Management Plan (CMP) that includes a timetable, methods for managing the
construction process and minimizing the impacts of construction on public ways and
abutters, and hours of construction and deliveries associated with construction has not
been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.H)

Construction activities will take place within the requirements of the building department. All
deliveries shall occur Monday through Saturday 7am - 5pm.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street
Major Site Plan Review
May 25, 2022
Earth removal calculations have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.1)

The proposed total cut volume is +/- 745 cys

The proposed total fill volume is +/- 200 cys

Earth fill estimates have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-3.J)
The net site earthworks is +/- 545 cys cut.

A copy of a Determination of Applicability with a finding from the Conservation Commission
that the proposed Project is not within its jurisdiction has not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-
3.K)

A waiver will be requested for this item

A Board Signature Block has been provided but it should read “Planning and Economic
Development Board” to reflect the name of the Board. (Ch. 200 §204-4.E)

This item has been amended.

The Locus Map provided on the Cover Sheet shows streets within two thousand feet of the
site perimeter. However, the locus map is missing clearly labeled wooded areas, recreation
fields, protected open space, landmarks, public facilities, etc. Locus Plan is generally
difficult to read on the electronic version of the Plans. (Ch. 200 §204-5.B.1)

The 2000’ locus map does not include any of these site features.

Abutters’ names and addresses with assessor’s references for properties within 300’ of the
development site are not provided on the Cover Sheet. (Ch. 200 §204-5.B.2)

This item has been added.

An overall site Landscape Plan has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from
this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.8)

No comment

Color renderings of the Project and buildings from at least four different directions have not
been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.10)

No comment — request from project Architect

Floor plans with the use of all interior areas have not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.11)
No comment — request from project Architect

A Master Signage Plan has not been provided. (Ch. 200 §204-5.D.14)

A waiver will be requested for this item

A Lighting Plan has not been provided. A waiver has been requested from this Regulation.
(Ch. 200 §204- 5.D.15)

Not comment

The site entrance and exit driveways shall have an unobstructed paved width of at least 20
feet which does not appear to be provided in the Project scope. A waiver has been
requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.3)

No comment



18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street
Major Site Plan Review
May 25, 2022
The site driveway entrance does not contain vertical granite curbing. A waiver has been
requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.4)

No comment

The proposed driveway is within 15 feet of the side property line within a residential zone. A
waiver has been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-11.A.13)

No comment

The driveway is graded such that stormwater will runoff onto Village Street. We recommend
stormwater runoff from the driveway be collected on-site prior to entering the public way.
(Ch. 200 §207-11.A.15)

The proposed impervious area draining to the catch basin is 200 s.f. less than the existing
drainage area intercepted by the municipal storm drain. See response from Municipal DPW
regarding MS4CD permitting.

The perimeter of drive aisles shall be bounded with vertical granite curb. (Ch. 200 §207-
11.B.2)

A waiver will be requested for this item.

Parking spaces shall not be within 15 feet of the front, side, and rear property lines. (Ch. 200
§207- 12.G.3.b)

A waiver will be added for this section.
Two-way drive aisles shall be 24 feet in width. (Ch. 200 §207-12.G.3.d)
24 feet has been provided between the ends of proposed parking spaces

The Project does not propose curbing around the perimeter of the parking area. A waiver
has been requested from this Regulation. (Ch. 200 §207-12.H.1)

No comment

The driveway apron is designed with curb radii measuring two feet (using bullnose curbs).
All curbing shall have a minimum radius of three feet. (Ch. 200 §207-12.H.2)

Curbing radii greater than two feet will encroach into the existing sidewalk. A waiver will be
requested for this item

Provisions for the installation of underground electric, telephone, and cable TV have not
been provided on the Plans. (Ch. 200 §207-16.A)

Overhead unless otherwise determined by utility company

Designated locations for dumpsters or trash barrels have not been provided on the Plans.
(Ch. 200 §207- 17.B)

Individual unit trash barrels stored to the back of the multifamily units.



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
May 25, 2022

General Site Plan Comments

28.

29.

30.

31.

The proposed water main dead ends under the proposed driveway. We recommend the
main be continued to a hydrant to maintain sufficient water quality. Additionally, the town
typically requires cut-in with valves for water main connections. We recommend the
Applicant coordinate this design with the Medway DPW.

See letter from Municipal DPW regarding MS4CD permitting.

We anticipate right turns into the property from village street may be difficult for larger
vehicles which may require them to mount the curb when turning. We recommend a larger
radius at the driveway intersection.

A larger radii will encroach into the sidewalk. A waiver will be requested for this item.

Values for calculated area of limit of disturbance varies between the Land Disturbance
Permit application and the Stormwater Report (see Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan).
Please update with the correct value.

Land disturbance permit shall be updated to reflect the 19,000 s.f. reported in the stormwater
pollution prevention plan.

We recommend future scans of the Plans be true to the 24”x36” hard copy Plans to ensure
the plan can we reviewed at its true scale. Applicant submitted Plans on 11”°x17” sheets
which impacts the provided scale of the drawing.

All subsequent digital documents will be true to size.

STORMWATER REVIEW

MA DEP Stormwater Standards/Handbook

32.

33.

34.

It appears multiple design points are required to ensure runoff is properly accounted for in
the analysis. Stormwater discharges off-site in the northwest, east and south. These points
should be included since runoff is proposed to these locations in the post-development
condition. (Standard 2)

Drainage characteristics to these areas are unchanged and therefore equivalent runoff is expected
pre and post construction.

One test pit has been provided with soil characteristics and estimated seasonal high
groundwater (ESHGW) elevation. However, test pit was performed outside the footprint of
both the proposed rain garden and subsurface infiltration system. We recommend
additional test pits be performed at each infiltration area to ensure soil characteristics are
consistent with the design. (Standard 3)

Additional test pit has been added to the plans adjacent to stormwater systems.

The proposed rain garden is designed with an exfiltration rate of 2.41 inches per hour.
Therefore, at least 44% TSS pretreatment is required prior to discharge to the rain garden.
(Standard 3)

Pretreatment is required at rates “greater than 2.41 in/hr’. 44% pretreatment is not required prior to
discharge to the rain garden.



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street

Major Site Plan Review
May 25, 2022

35. A mounding analysis is required for the subsurface infiltration system as it is within four

36.

37.

feet of ESHGW. (Standard 3)
Four feet has been provided; mounding analysis not required.

The Applicant has not directed all impervious area to recharge bmp’s and therefore will
require a capture area adjustment calculation to ensure the Project meets the required
recharge. (Standard 3)

Stormwater analysis does not account for all impervious area to be directed to the infiltration
BMP’s. This adjustment is not required.

Existing impervious area runoff has been reduced by approximately 200 s.f. See stormwater
analysis.

Infiltration BMP’s are proposed in rapidly infiltrating soils (>2.41 in/hr) and require one-inch
water quality volume be calculated for the Project. (Standard 4)

The infiltration BMP has been sized per the infiltration volume (2,025 ft3). One-inch water quality
volume is 726 ft. The system as proposed is adequately sized for the one-inch of runoff volume.

Town Stormwater Management and Land Disturbance Bylaw (Article 26)

38.

39.

40

The Sediment and Erosion Control Plan does not contain the proposed limit of work with
the calculated area of disturbance. (§26.5.6.3.i)

This item has been added.

A description of provisions for phasing the Project shall be provided on the Sediment and
Erosion Control Plan. (§26.5.6.3.n)

Project shall be in sequence and follow typical residential construction.

. The Applicant has not supplied information related to Phosphorus removal for the Project.

The Town of Medway is tributary to the Charles River which has a TMDL listed for nutrients,
of which Phosphorus is the primary nutrient of concern. However, it is unclear if this
section of the Bylaw is required since the stormwater system is retaining the one-inch
storm event and we defer action on this item to the PEDB. (§26.5.8.3.b.7)

The phosphorus removal efficiency for the proposed BMPs are as follows:
Rain garden 30% - 90%

Infiltration chambers not applicable (roof runoff only)

Medway Site Plan Stormwater Regulations (Ch. 200 §207-14)

41.

The Plans should display the locations of the inspection ports within the proposed
infiltration system. (Ch. 200 §207-14.D)

The inspection port location will be noted on the plan.



Multi-Family Development
288 Village Street
Major Site Plan Review
May 25, 2022
General Stormwater Comments

42. We recommend the Applicant protect the pop-up emitters with a stone or rip-rap collar to
prevent them from being damaged during grass mowing and prevent erosion during
discharge.

Rip-rap protection has been added to the plan
43. Please provide a detail of the pop-up emitters shown on the Plans.
A detail will be added to the plan and resubmitted.

7/%12//’1 e G- 17

Norman Hiﬂ, PE
Land Planning, Inc




MULTI-FAMILY BUILDING

300' ABUTTERS SCHEDULE
MAP PARCEL ID SITE ADDRESS OWNER*
58-094 6 WILLIAMS ST LUZIETTI RICARDO A JR
58-074 4 BRIGHAM ST HOPKINS STEPHEN E
58-100 295 VILLAGE ST RYAN KEVIN
68-010 4 SHAW ST MANHNKS DANIEL F
58-105 2 SHAW ST BRANIGAN MARK E
58-081 284 VILLAGE ST BARRIOS BLANCA ROSA
58-103 287 VILLAGE ST POWER MICHAEL F
58-082 286 VILLAGE ST BOUTLER MEGHAN
58-075 2 BRIGHAM ST GRAY ROBERT A
58-065 11 WILLIAMS ST MAHONEY CHRISTOPHER J
58-092 41 COTTAGE ST GALLIHER PETER F
58-101 293 VILLAGE ST KAIRIT VIRGINIA B LIFE ESTATE
58-079 282 A VILLAGE ST HUGHES JANE D
58-095 281 VILLAGE ST HANDVERGER LIFE ESTATE RICHARD A
58-087 294 VILLAGE ST KELLEY LIFE ESTATE BRENDA ]
58-104 283 VILLAGE ST JOHNSON CYNTHIA DENISE
58-086 292 VILLAGE ST NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY
58-102 291 VILLAGE ST PRATT KEVIN C
51-026 0 VILLAGE ST MEDWAY TOWN OF
58-085 292 VILLAGE ST NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY
58-093 4 WILLIAMS ST SKELTON LEE S
58-066 9 WILLIAMS ST GOLDEN JOHN R
58-067 7 WILLIAMS ST HEAVEY MICHAEL J.
58-080 282 VILLAGE ST MACSWAIN DAVID A
58-084 290 VILLAGE ST LELAND TONY J SR
58-083 288 VILLAGE ST LELAND TONY J SR

* NOW OR FORMERLY
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ABUTTERS LOCUS MAP

1" = 200

TITLE & NUMBER

REQUIREMENT

REQUEST

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 1

Full Traffic Impact Assessment

Limit assessment to provided sight distance and
trip generation

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 2

Full Environmental Impact
Assessment

Limit to stormwater report

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 3

Neighborhood Impact Assessment

Eliminate
(development is consistent with neighborhood)

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 204-5 D. 15

Lighting Plan per Section 7.1.2 of the
Zoning Bylaws

Eliminate
(limit to building mounted lighting)

Chapter 200 Section 204-5 D. 8

Site Plan Rules & Regulations Parking Impact Assessment (greater Eliminate
Chapter 200 Section 204-3 F. 4 than 30 spaces required) (under threshold)
Site Plan Rules & Regulations Landscape Architect Plan Eliminate

(use typical residential plantings)

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 3

Site Entrance Width of 20 feet

Reduce to 16 feet

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 4

Vertical Granite Curbing at entrance

Eliminated curbing requirement

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-11 A. 13

Driveway 15 feet from residential use
side lot line

Reduce to 11 feet

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-12 H. 1

Parking area perimeter granite
curbing

Eliminated curbing requirement

Zoning Bylaw
Section 6.1 Table 2. Dimensional And
Density Regulations

35’ Front Yard Setback

Reduce to 30’
(minimize impervious area on-site)

Chapter 200 Section 207-11. B.2

curbing

Site Plan Rules & Regulations Determination of applicability from Eliminate
Chapter 200 Section 204-3. K conservation Commission

Site Plan Rules & Regulations Master signage plan Eliminate
Chapter 200 Section 204-5. D.14

Site Plan Rules & Regulations Perimeter driveway aisle granite Eliminate

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-12. G.3.b

Parking space 15 feet from property
line

Reduce to 9 feet

Site Plan Rules & Regulations
Chapter 200 Section 207-12. H.2

3-foot curb radii at driveway apron

Reduce to 2-foot radii

Site Development Plan
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Located al
288 Village Street
Medway, WA

SHEET INDEX
SHEET NO. TITLE

1 COVER SHEET
2 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
3 PROPOSED SITE & UTILITIES PLAN
4 PROPOSED DRAINAGE & GRADING PLAN
5 SEDIMENT & EROSION CONTROL PLAN
6 DETAILS & NOTES
7 DETAILS & NOTES
OWNER/ APPLICANT (S):
TONY J. LELAND, SR. & DAWN M. LELAND
290 VILLAGE STREET
MEDWAY, MA
ARCHITECT:

CME ARCHITECTS, INC.

6 WILKINS DRIVE, SUITE 210
PLAINVILLE, MA 02762

(508) 809-2509

ZONING DISTRICT: AGRICULTURAL-RESIDENTIAL II

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
AREA: 22,500 S.F. 22,600 S.F. 22,600 S.F.

FRONTAGE: 150 FT. 133.22 FT. 133.22 FT.
FRONT YARD: 35 FT. 24.7 FT. 30 FT.
SIDE YARD: 15 FT. 256 FT. 17 FT.
REAR YARD: 15 FT. 75.0 FT. 73 FT.
LOT COVERAGE 30% MAX. 8.5% 15%
BLDG. HEIGHT 35 FT. - 30 FT.
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE 40% MAX. 21% 39.5%
PARKING 1.5 SPC./UNIT N/A 9 SPC

THIS PROPERTY IS IN THE MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING OVERLAY DISTRICT

ZONING DISTRICT: MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING OVERLAY DISTRICT

REQUIRED PROPOSED

LOT FRONTAGE: 50 FT. 133.22 FT.
BLDG. HEIGHT: 40 FT. 30 FT.
OPEN SPACE: 15% 60.5%
PARKING SPACES: 6 9

PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD ENDORSEMENT
SIGNATURE DATE

APPROVED BY PLANNING

COVER SHEET

Located at

288 Village Street
Medway, MA

Owned By
Tony J. Leland, Sr.
&
Dawn M. Leland

290 Village Street
Medway, MA

Prepared For
Tony J. Leland, Sr.

290 Village Street
Medway, MA

Scale: As Noted

LOCUS REFERENCES

Deed (Book / Page): 36356 / 499
Plan (Plan Book / Plan): 676/ 87
Assessors: 58 - 083

I, , CLERK OF THE TOWN OF
MEDWAY, RECEIVED AND RECORDED APPROVAL FROM THE
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF THIS PLAN
AND ITS CORRESPONDING DECISION ON

AND NO APPEAL WAS TAKEN
FOR TWENTY (20) DAYS, THEREAFTER.

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SECURITY
COVENANT TO BE RECORDED HEREWITH.

Norman G. Hill, PE #31887
REVISIONS
Date Description
5/25/22 Revised per Tetra Tech review
Field By: SB/DL 1/26/2022
Designed By: SB 2/10/2022
Drawn By: SB 2/10/2022
Checked By: NGH 2/18/2022
[ |
7, 4
| S
)

Land Planning, Inc.

Civil Engineers e Land Surveyors
Environmental Consultants

Bellingham
167 Hartord Ave.
Bellingham, MA 02019
508-966-4130

North Grafton
214 Worcester St.
N. Grafton, MA 01536
508-839-9526

Hanson
1115 Main Street
Hanson, MA 02341
781-294-4144

www.landplanninginc.com

Date Sheet No.

April 1, 2022

Job No. 51483 ”_.




BASIS FOR BEARING NAD83

BASIS FOR DATUM NAVD88
FROM MASSDOT RTK NETWORK

TEST PIT RESULTS- TP @

DEPTH (IN.) HORIZON  TEXTURE COLOR
0-4 FILL - -

4-28 B LOAMY SAND  10YR 6/8

28 - 112 C SAND 7.5YR 7/2
MOTTLES:N/A STANDING:N/A WEEPING: 100"

TEST PIT RESULTS- ju-Nﬁ

DEPTH (IN.) HORIZON  TEXTURE COLOR
0-4 FILL - -

4-24 B LOAMY SAND  10YR 6/8

24 - 108 C SAND 7.5YR 7/2
MOTTLES:N/A STANDING:N/A WEEPING: N/A

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
EXISTING AREA:
EXISTING COVERAGE

4,784 S.F.
21% (40% ALLOWABLE)
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GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING CONDITIONS
PLAN

Located at

288 Village Street
Medway, MA

Owned By
Tony J. Leland, Sr.
&
Dawn M. Leland

290 Village Street
Medway, MA

Prepared For
Tony J. Leland, Sr.

290 Village Street
Medway, MA

Scale: As Noted

LEGEND
5} BENCHMARK
(E) EXISTING
(P) PROPOSED
(F) FOUND
(S) SET
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o IRON ROD (IR)
O IRON PIPE (IP)
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— —000— — EXISTING CONTOUR
000x0 EXISTING SPOT GRADE

ZONING SETBACK

Date: 6-03-22

Norman G. Hill, PE #31887
REVISIONS
Date Description

5/25/22 Revised per Tetra Tech review
Field By: SB/DL 1/26/2022
Designed By: SB 2/10/2022
Drawn By: SB 2/10/2022
Checked By: NGH 2/18/2022

1. TOPOGRAPHY DETERMINED BY AN ON-THE-GROUND SURVEY BY LAND PLANNING,
INC. ALL ELEVATIONS REFER TO NAVD 1988 DATUM.

2. THE ENTIRE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE 100 YEAR FLOOD
ZONE AS SHOWN ON THE FIRM MAP #25021C0143E DATED JULY 17, 2012.

3. CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPROVAL IS NOT REQUIRED.

4. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON FIELD EVIDENCE
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